REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Quad 8-Bit Voltage Out CMOS DAC
Complete with Internal 10 V Reference

(S Suffix)
PIN CONNECTIONS
ORDERING GUIDE1
Model Total Unadjusted Error Temperature Range Package Description
DAC8426AR2 ±1 LSB –55°C to +125°C 20-Pin Cerdip (Q-20)
DAC8426ER ±1 LSB –40°C to +85°C 20-Pin Cerdip (Q-20)
DAC8426EP ±1 LSB –40°C to +85°C 20-Pin Plastic DIP (N-20)
DAC8426BR2 ±2 LSB –55°C to +125°C 20-Pin Cerdip (Q-20)
DAC8426FR ±2 LSB –40°C to +85°C 20-Pin Cerdip (Q-20)
DAC8426FP ±2 LSB –40°C to +85°C 20-Pin Plastic DIP (N-20)
DAC8426FS3 ±2 LSB –40°C to +85°C 20-Lead SOL (R-20)
NOTES
1Burn-in is available on commercial and industrial temperature range parts in cerdip, plastic DIP, and TO-can packages.
2For devices processed in total compliance to MIL-STD-883, add /883 after part number. Consult factory for 883 data sheet.
3For availability and burn-in information on SO and PLCC packages, contact your local sales office.
DAC8426
–4– REV. C
DICE CHARACTERISTICS
DIE SIZE 0.129 × 0.152 inch, 19,608 sq. mils
(3.28 × 3.86 mm, 12.65 sq. mm)
1. VOUT B 11. DB3
2. VOUT A 12. DB2
3. VSS 13. DB1
4. VREF OUT 14. DB0 (LSB)
5. AGND 15. WR
6. DGND 16. A1
7. DB7 (MSB) 17. A0
8. DB6 18. VDD
9. DB5 19. VOUT D
10. DB4 20. VOUT C
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the DAC8426 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
DAC8426GBC
Parameter Symbol Conditions Limits Units
Total Unadjusted Error TUE ±2 LSB max
Relative Accuracy INL ±1 LSB max
Differential Nonlinearity DNL ±1 LSB max
Full-Scale Error GFSE ±1 LSB max
Zero Code Error VZSE ±20 mV max
DAC Output Current IOUTSOURCE Digital In = All Ones 10 mA min
Reference Output Voltage VREFOUT No Load 10.04 V max
Load Regulation LDREG ∆IL = 5 mA 0.1 %/mA max